The sale of subsidiaries and certain assets to Applied constituted a Change of Control Transaction as defined in the two
convertible debenture agreements.  As described in the debenture agreements, a Change of Control Transaction
triggers both an acceleration of the principal amounts under the convertible debenture agreements and the redemption
of the convertible debentures for the full principal amount of the convertible debentures, together with interest and
other amounts due.  The impact of this acceleration and redemption are reflected in the Statement of Changes in Net
Assets in Liquidation for the period December 15, 2004 to February 28, 2005.  Refer to Note 5 for further
information.

11

Edgar Filing: NORTEM, N.V. - Form 10-Q

Ind. Terrein Bijsterhuizen (Noord) 21-01 20

The pro forma net assets of the Company at December 14, 2004 after the closing of the transaction with Applied, but prior to the start of
liquidation, consisted of the following estimates:

Condensed
Consolidated

Net Assets
Prior to Sale
to Applied

Reclassifications
(e)

Reclassified
Balance
Sheet at

December
14, 2004

Net Assets
Acquired by

Applied Adjustment

Pro Forma
Net Assets

Prior to
Liquidation

Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,188 $ (7,161) $ 2,027 $ � $ 84,567(a) $ 86,594
Loan to
officer/shareholder 110 � 110 � � 110
All other current assets 83,351 (83,351) � � � �
Assets held for sale to
Applied � 116,318 116,318 (116,318) � �
Total current assets 92,649 25,806 118,455 (116,318) 84,567 86,704
Property, plant and
equipment, net 18,722 (18,722) � � � �
Intangibles and other
assets, net 7,580 (7,084) 496 � (496)(b) �
Total assets $ 118,951 $ � $ 118,951 $ (116,318) $ 84,071 $ 86,704

Accrued transaction costs
for sale of assets to
Applied 2,414 � 2,414 � � 2,414
All other Current
liabilities 56,388 (56,225) 163 � � 163
Liabilities held for sale to
Applied � 68,319 68,319 (68,319) � �
Convertible debentures � � � � 13,000(c), (d) 13,000
Total current liabilities 58,802 12,094 70,896 (68,319) 13,000 15,577

Long-term debt, excluding
current portion 5,916 (5,916) � � � �
Convertible debentures 6,832 � 6,832 � (6,832)(d) �

Other long-term liabilities 6,178 (6,178) � � � �
Total liabilities 77,728 � 77,728 (68,319) 6,168 15,577
Net Assets $ 41,223 $ � $ 41,223 $ (47,999) $ 77,903 $ 71,127

(a)  Cash received from Applied

(b)  Write-off of unamortized placement agent fees � See Note 5

(c)  Acceleration of interest on convertible debentures to record the debentures at the principal amount due to
debenture holders and reclassification of all amounts as a current liability

(d)  Reclassification of the principal amount of the convertible debentures to a current liability.

(e)  Reclassifications from the balance sheet historical line items to Assets and Liabilities held for sale,
respectively.

Following the closing of the transaction with Applied and the satisfaction of the Company�s liabilities, including the settlement of